
SouthON

OBJECTIVES
• Provide epidemiology and program planning tools for establishing

Occupational Health (OH) surveillance  capacity
• Build OH epidemiology surveillance and research capacity on work-related

injuries and illnesses at both the state and southeast region levels
• Promote multi-state scientific research collaborations among occupational

epidemiologists, public health departments, community partners, worker
organizations, NIOSH, and academic colleagues in the southeast region

• Develop common priorities for development of occupational risk assessment,
applied epidemiology, worksite interventions, and occupational health
practice

ACTIVITIES
• Establish southeast regional partnerships and collaborations among state

health departments, academic partners, NIOSH-funded agricultural centers
and ERCs, agencies, organizations, and other stakeholders

• Develop occupational injury and illness research hypotheses
• Establish southeastern occupational injury and illness surveillance
• Optimize state and southeast regional OH surveillance capacity
• Translate southeastern occupational injury and illness research into public

health action and planning
• Publish research findings and provide online OH best practice resources

BENEFITS TO STATES
• Establish strategic relationships
• Obtain user-friendly tools to perform basic occupational surveillance activities
• Learn to develop interventions and inform policy change
• Address occupational health issues through collaboration with new partners
• Learn about grant funding opportunities, travel & training resources, meeting

announcements, and occupational health intern programs
• Obtain on-site mentoring on OH program development
• Obtain outreach and educational materials from NIOSH’s Surveillance

e-Clearinghouse

SOUTHEASTERN STATES OCCUPATIONAL NETWORK

State Health Departments

Alabama Department of Public Health 
Debra Hodges
debra.hodges@adph.state.al.us

Arkansas Department of Health
Austin Porter
austin.porter@arkansas.gov 

Florida Department of Health
Juanita Chalmers
juanita.chalmers@flhealth.gov

Georgia Department of Public Health 
Antionette Lavender
antionette.lavender@dph.ga.gov

Kentucky Injury Prevention  and Research 
Center 
Terry Bunn
tlbunn2@uky.edu

Louisiana Department of Health & Hospitals 
Anna Reilly
Anna.Reilly@la.gov

Mississippi State Department of Health Lei 
Zhang
lei.zhang@msdh.ms.gov

North Carolina Division  of Public Health 
Gregory Dang
davisph@dhec.sc.gov

South Carolina Department of Health and 
Environmental Control
Harley T. Davis
davisph.dhec.sc.gov

Tennessee Department of Health 
Ramona Lainhart
ramona.lainhart@tn.gov

Virginia Department of Health
Caroline Holsinger
caroline.holsinger@vdh.virginia.gov

West Virginia Bureau for Public Health Erica 
Thomasson
ejd0@cdc.gov

CDC National Institute for Occupational 
Safety and Health (NIOSH)
Kerry Souza
ksouza@cdc.gov  

Council of State and Territorial 
Epidemiologists
Song Xue
sxue@cste.org

Building occupational 
health surveillance and 

research capacity at the 
state and regional levels...

SouthON Website: www.cste.org/SouthON				 To join the SouthON listserv, e-mail nsorrells@cste.org




